the year ended December 31, 2012 have been prepared to comply with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as promulgated
by the Securities and Exchange Commission. The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2013 and the pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income for nine months ended
September 30, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial
position and operating results would have been had the properties been acquired on September 30, 2013 and
January 1, 2012, respectively, nor do they purport to represent the Company’s future financial position or operating
results. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma preliminary estimates of the fair value of assets
acquired in connection with the Forest Park - Frisco acquisition. These preliminary estimates may be adjusted in the
future upon finalization of the purchase accounting.

8

Edgar Filing: Sabra Health Care REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

SABRA HEALTH CARE REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(unaudited)
Assets
Real estate investments, net of accumulated depreciation $809,271 $117,349 (a) $926,620
Loans receivable and other investments, net 46,123 — 46,123
Cash and cash equivalents 96,641 (93,641 ) (b) 3,000
Restricted cash 6,809 — 6,809
Deferred tax assets 24,212 — 24,212
Prepaid expenses, deferred financing costs and other assets 44,194 2,431 (c) 46,625
Total assets $1,027,250 $26,139 $1,053,389

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Mortgage notes $142,241 $— $142,241
Secured revolving credit facility — 26,806 (b) 26,806
Senior unsecured notes 414,538 — 414,538
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 23,069 — 23,069
Tax liability 24,212 — 24,212
Total liabilities 604,060 26,806 630,866

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized,
5,750,000 and zero shares issued and outstanding 58 — 58

Common stock, $.01 par value; 125,000,000 shares authorized,
37,333,943 shares issued and outstanding 373 — 373

Additional paid-in capital 494,802 494,802
Cumulative distributions in excess of net income (72,043 ) (667 ) (d) (72,710 )
Total stockholders’ equity 423,190 (667 ) 422,523
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $1,027,250 $26,139 $1,053,389

9

Edgar Filing: Sabra Health Care REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

SABRA HEALTH CARE REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $94,692 $9,824 (a) $104,516
Interest and other income 2,531 — 2,531

Total revenues 97,223 9,824 107,047

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 24,726 3,121 (b) 27,847
Interest 29,884 1,945 (c) 31,829
General and administrative 11,196 172 (d) 11,368

Total expenses 65,806 5,238 71,044

Other income (expense):
Loss on extinguishment of debt (10,101 ) — (10,101 )
Other income (expense) (600 ) — (600 )

Total other income (expense) (10,701 ) — (10,701 )

Net income 20,716 4,586 25,302

Preferred stock dividends (5,406 ) — (5,406 )

Net income attributable to common stockholders $15,310 $4,586 $19,896

Net income attributable to common stockholders, per:

Basic common share $0.41 $0.53

Diluted common share $0.41 $0.53

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, basic 37,334,120 37,334,120

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 37,777,458 37,777,458

10

Edgar Filing: Sabra Health Care REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

SABRA HEALTH CARE REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $101,742 $13,098 (a) $114,840
Interest and other income 1,428 — 1,428

Total revenues 103,170 13,098 116,268

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 30,263 4,161 (b) 34,424
Interest 34,335 2,593 (c) 36,928
General and administrative 16,104 459 (d) 16,563
Impairment 2,481 — 2,481

Total expenses 83,183 7,213 90,396

Other income (expense):
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,670 ) — (2,670 )
Other income (expense) 2,196 — 2,196

Total other income (expense) (474 ) — (474 )

Net income 19,513 5,885 25,398

Preferred stock dividends — — —

Net income attributable to common stockholders $19,513 $5,885 $25,398

Net income attributable to common stockholders, per:

Basic common share $0.53 $0.69

Diluted common share $0.52 $0.68

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, basic 37,061,111 37,061,111

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 37,321,517 37,321,517

11

Edgar Filing: Sabra Health Care REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

SABRA HEALTH CARE REIT, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013 reflects the following